be fined be subject to a fine of not less than Fifty Dollars 

($50.00) One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) nor more than Five Hundred 

Dollars ($500.00) and imprisoned not less than thirty (30) days nor 

more than six (6) months in the county jail, or shall suffer both 

such fine and imprisonment Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00). 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     8 O.S. 1991, Section 302, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 302.  As used in the Cemetery Merchandise Trust Act: 

1.  "Cemetery merchandise" means markers, memorials, vases, 

memorial vases, monuments, equipment, crypts, niches or outer